
 
 
 
 
 
December 21, 2011 
 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
AND FIRST CLASS MAIL 
 
 
Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
Attn:  Filing Center 
550 Capitol Street NE, Suite 215 
PO Box 2148 
Salem, Oregon 97308‐2148 
 
 

Re:  DOCKET UM 1565:  Investigation into Fuel Switching and Cross Fuel 
Efficiency 

 
Petition to Intervene of NW Natural 

 
 
    Enclosed please find NW Natural’s Petition to Intervene in the above‐referenced 
docket. 
 
    Please contact me if you have any questions. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
/s/ Jennifer Gross 
 
Jennifer Gross 
Tariff and Regulatory Compliance 

 
 
enclosures 
 
cc:  UM 1565 Service List 

 

JENNIFER GROSS 
Tariffs and Regulatory Compliance 
Tel:  503.226-4211 ext. 3590 
Fax: 503.721.2516 
email:  jgg@nwnatural.com  
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF OREGON 

 
UM 1565 

 
 
In the Matter of        ) 
  ) 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF  )  NW NATURAL’S 
OREGON  )  PETITION TO INTERVENE 
  )  AND WAIVER OF PAPER  
Investigation into Fuel Switching and  )  SERVICE 
Cross Fuel Efficiency   ) 
  ) 
  ) 
 
   
  Pursuant to ORS 756.525 and OAR 860‐012‐0001, Northwest Natural Gas 

Company (“NW Natural”) petitions to intervene in UM 1565, Investigation of Fuel 

Switching and Cross Fuel Efficiency.  In support of this petition, NW Natural states: 

1. 

  NW Natural is a natural gas utility located in the state of Oregon and is subject to 

the supervision and regulation of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (“the 

Commission”). 

2. 

  Communications to NW Natural concerning this proceeding should be addressed 

to: 

  Jennifer Gross  Rates and Regulatory Affairs 
  Tariff and Regulatory Compliance  NW Natural       
  NW Natural  220 NW Second Avenue 
  220 NW Second Avenue      Portland, OR 97309 
  Portland, OR 97209  Telephone (503) 226‐4211 x3589 
  Telephone (503) 226‐4211, x3590  Fax (503) 721‐2516     
  Fax (503) 721‐2516  efiling@nwnatural.com 
  jennifer.gross@nwnatural.com 
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3. 

  NW Natural has a direct and substantial interest in this proceeding.  NW Natural 

has experience with Commission investigations.  NW Natural and its customers will be 

directly impacted by policies adopted as a result of this docket.   

4. 

  NW Natural’s participation in this proceeding will assist the Commission in 

resolving the issues before it and will not unreasonably broaden the issues, burden the 

record or unreasonably delay the proceedings.  No other party can adequately 

represent its interests in this proceeding.   

5. 

  NW Natural hereby waives service by means other than service by electronic 

mail.  

 

  WHEREFORE, NW Natural respectfully requests that the Commission grant this 

petition in intervene. 

 
  DATED:  December 21, 2011 
 
 
 
          NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY 
 
 
 
          __/s/ Jennifer Gross________ 
          Jennifer Gross 
          Tariff and Regulatory Compliance 
           



 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing PETITION TO 
INTERVENE OF NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS in Docket No. UM 1565 upon each party listed below 
by electronic mail. 

 
 

  Avista Corporation 
David J Meyer 
Vice President and Chief Counsel 
david.meyer@avistacorp.com 

 

  Avista Corporation 
Shawn Bonfield 
shawn.bonfield@avistacorp.com 
 

  Avista Corporation 
Linda Gervais 
Sr Regulatory Analyst 
linda.gervais@avistacorp.com 
 

  Energy Trust of Oregon 
Steve Lacey 
steve.lacey@energytrust.com 
 

  Energy Trust of Oregon 
John Volkman 
General Counsel 
john.volkman@energytrust.com 

 

  Portland General Electric 
Terri Bowman 
terri.bowman@pgn.com 

 

  Portland General Electric 
Barbara Halle 
Assistant General Counsel 
barbara.halle@pgn.com 

 

  Portland General Electric 
Karla Wenzel 
karla.wenzel@pgn.com 
 

  Public Utility Commission 
Juliet Johnson 
juliet.johnson@state.or.us 

 

  Department of Justice 
Johanna Riemenschneider 
Business Activities Section  
johanna.riemenschneider@state.or.us 
 

 
DATED this 21st of December 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
NW NATURAL 

 
   /s/ Kelley C. Miller                  
Kelley C. Miller, Rates Specialist 
Rates & Regulatory Affairs 
220 NW Second Ave 
Portland, OR 97209‐3991 
(503) 226‐4211, ext. 3589 
kelley.miller@nwnatural.com 


